

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

WHITNEY BURNS

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

225 GARIBALDI AVE

GARIBALDI, OR 97118

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990054B Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

902 NESTUCCA AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 322-2311 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 1/19/2017 at 11:20:39 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND (MADDIE)
COLD HOLDING: ESPRESSO FRIDGE: MILK 41F
MAX FRIDGE: BAGEL DOGS 39F
HAND WASH OBSERVED
SANI BUCKET 50PPM
TEST STRIPS AVAILABLE
MICROWAVES X 2 CLEAN
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED INSIDE

3-501.18(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.18(A) *PRIORITY* Refrigerated, ready-to-eat, potentially hazardous food has not been consumed within the required time period or is not properly date-marked, specifically:

BAGEL DOGS DATE 12/26/2016

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Refrigerated, ready-to-eat, potentially hazardous food prepared in the establishment must be discarded if it has not been consumed within 7 calendar days if stored at 41°F or less or is not properly date-marked.

DISCARDED. 7 DAY DATE MARKING ON. FIRST DAY COUNTS IN THE 7 DAYS. CORRECTED.

7-102.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 7-102.11 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Working containers of poisonous or toxic materials are not clearly labeled, specifically:

DISH SOAP IN 2 DIFFRENT CONTAINERS AND BLEACH BOTTLE.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Working containers (including spray bottles) used for storing poisonous or toxic materials, such as cleaners and sanitizers taken from bulk supplies, shall be clearly and individually labeled with the common name

LABELS ADDED TO BOTTLE. PLEASE CHECK BOTTLES TO MAKE SURE LABELS HAVE NOT FALLEN OR RUBBED OFF. CORRECTED.

Establishment: 2990054B

Page 2 of 8

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/19/2017 at 11:20:39

3-305.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-305.11 Food is not stored to prevent contamination, specifically:

**BOX OF SODA WATER AND HONEY UNDER COUNTER ESPRESSO COUNTER SITTING
IN CARDBOARD BOX.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Food shall be protected from contamination by being stored: 1) In a clean, dry location; 2) Where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and 3) At least 6 inches above the floor.

PLEASE READ ABOVE CORRECTION.

**HANDED OUT SHEET ON EMPLOYEE ILLNESS IN ENGLISH AND SPANISH AND A WHEN TO WASH FACT SHEET.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:17:30 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 2

Historical 9/21/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

WHITNEY BURNS

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

225 GARIBALDI AVE

GARIBALDI, OR 97118

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990054B Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

902 NESTUCCA AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 322-2311 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 9/21/2016 at 12:32:08 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

COLD HOLDING:

MAXIMUM FRIDGE UNIT: HAM 39F

FREEZER FROZEN

EXPRESSO FRIDGE: MILK 43F (CONTAINER HALF EMPTY, UNIT OPENED OFTEN)

GOOD DATE MARKING

HAND WASH SINK SOCKED/HOT WATER

SANITIZER 50PPM AND STRIPS AVAILABLE

MICROWAVE CLEAN X 2

ICE MACHINE CLEAN

990

This facility has # ___ food handlers with # ___ having valid food handler certificates.

7 EMPLOYEES, 5 WITH FOOD CARDS

2 NEW PEOPLE NEED TO OBTAIN CARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF HIRE.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:17:30 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Establishment: 2990054B
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 4 of 8
Start Date/Time: 1/25/2016 at 1:09:21

Historical 1/25/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT Page 4 of 8
Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:
WHITNEY BURNS
PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE
225 GARIBALDI AVE
GARIBALDI, OR 97118

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990054B Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE
902 NESTUCCA AVE
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 322-2311 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/25/2016 at 1:09:21 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY-

TEST STRIPS- FACILITY HAS OBTAINED THE CORRECT TEST STRIPS FOR THE TYPE OF SANITIZER THEY USE, BLEACH. CONTINUE TO CHECK CONCENTRATION, AND MAKE SUE IT MAINTAINS BETWEEN 50-100 PPM.

TOXICS STORAGE- ALL SPRAY BOTTLES FOUND ON THE GROUND.

FACILITY IS GETTING NEW RUGS SOON FOR THE FLOOR SOON.

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:17:30 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 4

Historical 1/5/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

WHITNEY BURNS

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

225 GARIBALDI AVE

GARIBALDI, OR 97118

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: CONTIN

Establishment #: 2990054B Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

902 NESTUCCA AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 322-2311 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/5/2016 at 11:37:00 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

INSPECTION OF FACILITY-

COLD HOLDING- TALL FRIDGE- BURRITO- 38F, MILK FRIDGE- MILK 38F.

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED

TOXICS LABELED

EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS

SHELVING EASILY CLEANABLE/SMOOTH/NON-ABSORBENT

GOOD DATEMARKING IN PLACE

MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN

ICE MACHINE CLEAN

3 COMPT SINK- 50 PPM BLEACH

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

REVIEWED WITH PIC ABOUT COMMON ALLERGENS, FOOD SOURCES,

7-201.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 7-201.11 *PRIORITY* Poisonous or toxic materials are not properly separated or located, specifically:

TOXIC SPRAY BOTTLES FOUND IN LOCATION WITH ABILITY TO CONTAMINATE CLEAN DISHES ABOVE 3 COMPT SINK.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Poisonous or toxic materials shall be stored so they cannot contaminate food, equipment, utensils, linens, and single-service and single-use articles by spacing or partitioning. Poisonous or toxic materials shall

CORRECTED- MOVED CONTAINER TO UNDER THE 3 COMPT SINK. KEEP WORKING LABELS ON PRODUCTS.

4-302.14

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-302.14 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* A test kit is not provided or is not accurate enough to measure the concentration of sanitizing solutions, specifically:

NO TEST STRIPS FOUND FOR BLEACH DURING INSPECTION.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. A test kit or other device that accurately measures the concentration in ppm (mg/L) of sanitizer shall be provided.

PLEASE OBTAIN/FIND FOR REINSPECTION. PLEASE TAKE FREQUENT SAMPLES TO SEE IF CONCENTRATION IS CORRECT (50-100 PPM BLEACH).

6-201.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-201.11 Floors, floor coverings, walls, wall coverings and ceilings are not designed, constructed and installed to be smooth and easily cleanable, specifically:

SEVERAL RUGS FOUND IN KITCHEN AREA.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Floors, floor coverings, walls, wall coverings and ceilings shall be designed, constructed and installed so they are smooth and easily cleanable.

PLEASE REPLACE RUGS WITH FLOOR COVERINGS THAT ARE SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE/NON-ABSORBENT.

99

PRIORITY AND PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS

All items that are marked *priority* or *priority foundation* must be corrected IMMEDIATELY or have an approved alternative procedure in place which must be corrected within 14 days of the designated time period.

- **TALKED TO STAFF ABOUT WAYS TO REDUCE BARE HAND CONTACT ON ITEMS AROUND KITCHEN.
- **TALKED TO STAFF ABOUT DIPING DISHES IN BLEACH FOR 10 SECONDS, AND ALLOWING TO AIR DRY WITHOUT RINSING BLEACH OFF.
- **HAVE MANAGER TALK TO BAKED GOODS PROVIDER ABOUT LABELING REQUIREMENTS.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:17:30 AM

Historical 7/6/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

WHITNEY BURNS

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

225 GARIBALDI AVE

GARIBALDI, OR 97118

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990054B Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

PACIFIC EDGE ESPRESSO - MOBILE

902 NESTUCCA AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 322-2311 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/6/2015 at 11:40:05 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-

TALL FRIDGE- HAM 36F, MILK FRIDGE MILK 41F.

NO HOT HOLDING-

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED

GOOD OPENING/CLOSING CLEANING SCHEDULE IN PLACE

LIGHTS PROTECTED

ICE MACHINE CLEAN

SCOOPS UP/HANDLES OUT

BAKED GOODS COVERED

TOXICS LABELED/STORED WELL

EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS

GOOD DATEMARKING SYSTEM, ONLY KEEP FOODS FOR UP TO 7 DAYS.

GARBAGE COLLECTION SAFE/OFF GROUND

MICROWAVES CLEAN

3 COMPT SINK SYSTEM

50 PPM BLEACH SANITIZER

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

**PLEASE CLEAN FAN TO CIRCULATE AIR MORE EFFECTIVELY.

2-301.15

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-301.15 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Food employees are not washing their hands in an approved handwashing sink, specifically:

EMPLOYEE SEEN WASHING HANDS AT 3 COMPT SINK INSTEAD OF AT APPROVED HAND WASHING SINK.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Food employees shall clean their hands in a handwashing sink or approved automatic handwashing facility and may not clean their hands in a sink used for food preparation, or in a service sink or a curbed cleaning

CORRECTED- TALKED TO EMPLOYEE ABOUT PROPER HAND WASHING TECHNIQUES, LOCATIONS, AND WHEN TO WASH.

Establishment: 2990054B

Page 8 of 8

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/6/2015 at 11:40:05

5-205.15(B)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.15(B) The plumbing system is not maintained in good repair, specifically:

LEAK COMING FROM ESPRESSO MACHINE.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: A plumbing system shall be maintained in good repair.

PLEASE CORRECT.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:17:30 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 8